

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 354**

1. Perused record. Heard learned advocate for the applicant. It is submitted that against the order passed by this court below Exh.351, applicant preferred writ petition and therefore the proceedings of the present suit shall be stayed till the decision of this writ petition. In this regard learned advocate relied on the judgment of our High Court in case of **Kishor Rajput Vs. Priti Rajput (2007(2) Mh.L.J. 481)**.

2. The matter is of 1996. No such concrete reason assigned which will compel this court to stay the proceedings of the present suit and that too till the disposal of the writ petition filed. Recently there are repeated directions by High Court and Supreme Court to dispose off the old matters expeditiously. The judgment relied is already now overruled. Neither on facts nor on law application is tenable, hence rejected. Matter is kept on 02/11/2018 for final arguments. Parties are directed to argue out the matter without fail on the said date.

Sd/-

**KUDAL**

**(KOMALSING RAJPUT)**

**DATE – 31 /10 /2018**

**C.J.J.D., KUDAL, DIST. SINDHUDURG**